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Honorable Mark Griffin

City Clerk

City of Lineville

P. O. Box 247

Lineville, AL  36266-0247

Municipalities – Court Costs – Cor​rections Fund – Office Space - Clay County

Corrections Fund revenues as authorized by section 11‑47‑7.1 of the Code cannot be used by a municipality as a single entity to build or construct a police facility with or without a court complex.

Dear Mr. Griffin:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


Can the City of Lineville use Corrections Fund revenues to build a police facility without including court operations in the complex?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Section 11-47-7.1 of the Code of Alabama authorizes the collection of court costs and fees in certain municipal cases.  ALA. CODE § 11‑47‑7.1 (Supp. 1998).  Section 11-47-7.1 states:


(a)  In addition to any court costs and fees now or hereafter authorized, any municipal gov​erning body, by majority vote of the municipal governing body, may individually or jointly with one or more municipalities in the county levy and assess additional court costs and fees up to an amount not to exceed the court costs and fees in the district court of the county for a similar case on each case hereafter filed in any municipal court of the municipality or municipalities.  The cost or fee shall not be waived by any court unless all other costs, fees, assessments, fines, or charges associated with the case are waived.  The costs and fees when collected by the clerks or other collection officers of the courts, shall be paid into a special municipal fund designated as the “Corrections Fund”.  The affected governing body shall allocate the funds exclusively for the operation and maintenance of the municipal jail or jails, other correctional facilities, if any, any juvenile detention center, or any court complex.


(b)  The municipal governing body may appropriate other funds, space, and property suf​ficient to maintain and equip any municipal jail or court complex.  The municipal governing body may also receive gifts, grants, and property for the use of the jail or court complex and may contract for services related to the construction, equipment, and maintenance of the jail or court complex.


(c)  The municipal governing body or municipal governing bodies may provide for the implementation of this section with another gov​ernmental entity by entering into a contract pur​suant to a resolution or ordinance for the con​struction and operation of joint municipal cor​rectional facilities or a court complex and may adopt joint rules and regulations applicable to the jurisdiction of each entity relative to the correc​tional or court facilities.

Id. (emphasis added).


Your request states that the City of Lineville on December 2, 1996, authorized the assessment and collection of additional court costs and fees to create a “Corrections Fund” as permitted in section 11-47-7.1.

Section 11-47-7.1(a) states, “The affected governing body shall allocate the funds [revenue of the Corrections Fund] exclusively for the operation and maintenance of the municipal jail or jails, other correc​tional facilities, if any, any juvenile detention center or court complex.”  ALA. CODE § 11-47-7.1(a) (Supp. 1998) (brackets added).  While this provision does not authorize a municipality as a single entity to use reve​nues of the Corrections Fund for construction of a jail or court complex, section 11-47-7.1(c) authorizes municipalities to implement that statute by contracting with another governmental entity for the construction and operation of joint municipal jail facilities or court facilities.  Corrections Fund revenues may therefore be used for the construction of joint jail facilities or a court complex by contracting municipalities.  Section 11-47-7.1(b) allows for the use of certain other municipal funds for the con​struction of jail facilities or a court complex.

CONCLUSION


Corrections Fund revenues as authorized by section 11‑47‑7.1(a) of the Code cannot be used by a municipality as a single entity to build or con​struct a police facility with or without a court complex.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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